ORDINANCE NO. 1837

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE CITY OF HOLLAND, MICHIGAN, BEING ORDINANCE NO. 1837 OF THE CITY OF HOLLAND BY AMENDING SECTION 19 OF CHAPTER 6 OF SAID CODE.

The City of Holland hereby ordains that Section 19 of Chapter 6, be amended to read as follows:

Chapter 6. Buildings and Floodplain Management

Article V. Floodplain Management Provisions

Sec. 6-19. Designation of regulated flood-prone hazard areas.

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Study (FIS) for Ottawa County, All Jurisdictions, effective October 21, 2021, and the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Panels: 26139CIND0C, 26139C0292F, 26139C0293F, 26139C0294F, 26139C0311F, effective October 21, 2021, and 26139C0312E, 26139C0316E, 26139C0318E, effective December 16, 2011, are adopted by reference for the purposes of administration of the Michigan Construction Code, and declared to be a part of Section 1612.3 of the Michigan Building Code, and to provide the content of the "flood hazards" section of Table R301.2(1) of the Michigan Residential Code.

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Study (FIS) for Allegan County, Michigan (All Jurisdictions) dated June 21, 2023 and the Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) panel numbers included on Index Panel 26005CIND0A, effective June 21, 2023 are adopted by reference for the purposes of administration of the Michigan Construction Code, and declared to be a part of Section 1612.3 of the Michigan Building Code, and to provide the content of the "Flood Hazards" section of Table R301.2(1) of the Michigan Residential Code.

All other provisions of Chapter 6 would remain in full force and effect.

Adoption date: May 17, 2023

Effective date: June 7, 2023